504647137 11/16/2017

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4693858

SUBMISSION TYPE:					
ATURE OF CONVEYAN	CE:	ASSIGNMENT			
CONVEYING PARTY DA	ТА				
	Execution Date				
CONSOLE CONNECT INC.			10/31/2017		
RECEIVING PARTY DAT	A				
Name:	HONG KONG TELECOMMUNICATIONS (HKT) LIMITED				
Street Address:	39TH FLOOR, PCCW TOWER				
Internal Address:	TAIKOO PLACE, 979 KING'S ROAD				
City:	QUARRY BAY				
	HONG KONG				
State/Country:	HONG KOI	NG			
		NG Number]		
PROPERTY NUMBERS	Fotal: 9				
PROPERTY NUMBERS	Гоtаl: 9 144	Number	_		
PROPERTY NUMBERS	Гоtal: 9 144 617	Number 36940			
PROPERTY NUMBERS Property Type Application Number: Application Number: Application Number:	Fotal: 9 144 617 146	Number 36940 15526			
Property Type Application Number: Application Number:	Fotal: 9 144 617 146 620	Number 36940 15526 94869			
PROPERTY NUMBERS Property Type Application Number: Application Number: Application Number: Application Number: Application Number:	Fotal: 9 144 617 146 620 149	Number 36940 15526 94869 007565			
PROPERTY NUMBERS Property Type Application Number: Application Number: Application Number: Application Number:	Fotal: 9 144 617 146 620 149 US2	Number 36940 15526 94869 007565 85120			
PROPERTY NUMBERS Property Type Application Number: Application Number: Application Number: Application Number: Application Number: PCT Number:	Fotal: 9 144 617 146 620 149 US2 154	Number 36940 15526 994869 907565 985120 2016067277			

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:	(858)	8)509-3691					
Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.							
Phone:	(858))720-8900					
Email:	HAgdeppa@SheppardMullin.com, CStroesser@SheppardMullin.com						
Correspondent Name:	HECTOR A. AGDEPPA						
Address Line 1:	SHEPPARD MULLIN RICHTER & HAMPTON LLP						
Address Line 2:	12275 EL CAMINO REAL, SUITE 200						
Address Line 4:	SAN	SAN DIEGO, CALIFORNIA 92130-2006					
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:		PCCW GLOBAL LIMITED					
NAME OF SUBMITTER:		HECTOR A. AGDEPPA					

PATENT REEL: 044157 FRAME: 0001

SIGNATURE:	/Hector A. Agdeppa/			
DATE SIGNED:	11/16/2017			
Total Attachments: 3				
source=Console_Patent_Assignment#page1.tif				
source=Console_Patent_Assignment#page2.tif				
source=Console_Patent_Assignment#page3.tif				

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

IN THE UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE

WHEREAS, Console Connect Inc., a Delaware corporation, with a place of business at 3131 Jay St., Santa Clara, CA 95054, U.S.A. ("ASSIGNOR") is the sole owner of all rights, title and interests in, to and under certain patent applications and patents, as set forth in <u>Attachment 1</u> attached hereto and incorporated herein by this reference ("PATENTS");

WHEREAS, Hong Kong Telecommunications (HKT) Limited, a company incorporated in Hong Kong, with a registered office at 39th Floor, PCCW Tower, Taikoo Place, 979 King's Road, Quarry Bay, Hong Kong ("ASSIGNEE"), desires to acquire all of the rights, title and interests of ASSIGNOR in, to and under the PATENTS; and

WHEREAS, ASSIGNOR and PCCW Global Limited, an affiliate of ASSIGNEE, have entered into a certain Asset Purchase Agreement, having an Effective Date of October 31, 2017, assigning, among other things, all rights, title and interests in, to and under the PATENTS from ASSIGNOR to ASSIGNEE.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of at least One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration paid by ASSIGNEE to ASSIGNOR, the receipt and sufficiency of which hereby is acknowledged, ASSIGNOR does hereby irrevocably assign, convey, sell, grant and transfer and agree to assign, convey, sell, grant and transfer to Assignee all of its rights, title and interests of every kind and character throughout the world in, to and under the PATENTS to the full extent of its ownership, rights or interests therein, including, without limitation, all domestic and foreign patent applications and registrations therefor (and all patents that issue therefrom and all divisions, continuations, continuationsin-part, reexaminations, substitutions, reissues, extensions and renewals of such applications, registrations and patents, and the right to apply for any of the foregoing); all goodwill associated therewith; all rights to causes of action and remedies related thereto (including, without limitation, the right to sue for past, present or future infringement, misappropriation or violation of rights related to the foregoing and to retain any damages and profits due or accrued); and any and all other rights and interests arising out of, in connection with or in relation to the PATENTS, including, without limitation, the right with respect to the PATENTS to claim priority to any patent application or patent related to the PATENTS not assigned, conveyed, sold or transferred by ASSIGNOR to ASSIGNEE under this Patent Assignment, if any.

[Signature Page Follows]

PATENT REEL: 044157 FRAME: 0003

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, ASSIGNOR has caused this Patent Assignment to be duly executed by an authorized officer on this 31st day of October, 2017.

CONSOLE CONNECT INC.

Unahan < By:

,

v

Name: Jef-Graham

Title: Chief Executive Officer

[Signature Page to Patent Assignment]

PATENT REEL: 044157 FRAME: 0004

ATTACHMENT 1 TO PATENT ASSIGNMENT

PATENTS

	<u>Country</u>	Status, Filing Date, <u>App. Serial No.</u>	Pat/Reg No., Issue/Reg Date	Title
US		Status: Issued Filed: 4/16/2015	Issued: 1/26/2016 Pat. #: 9,246,766	Title: Method And
		Serial #: 14/436,409	Expires: 10/18/2033	Apparatus For A Distributed Internet
		Schai #. 14/450,409	Explics. 10/16/2035	Architecture
China		Status: Pending		Title: Method and
U MARKE		Filed: 6/17/2015		Apparatus for a
		Serial #: 201380066040X		Distributed Internet
				Architecture
US		Status: Converted		Title: Method And
		Filed: 10/18/2012		Apparatus For A
		Serial #: 61/715,526		Distributed Internet
				Architecture
PCT		Status: Done		Title: Method And
		Filed: 10/18/2013		Apparatus For A
		Serial #: PCT/CA2013/050790		Distributed Internet
				Architecture
US		Status: Allowed		Title: Method And
		Filed: 4/23/2015		Apparatus For Identifying
		Serial #: 14/694,869		Different Routing Paths
				Between Networks
US		Status: Converted		Title: Analyzing IP Data
		Filed: 6/4/2014		Flows For Distributed
TIC		Serial #: 62/007,565		Internet Architectures
US		Status: Pending Filed: 12/30/2015		Title: Data Monitoring/Aggregation
		Serial #: 14/985,120		For Evaluating
		Schut <i>n</i> . 14/985,126		Connections Between
				Networks
PCT		Status: Pending		Title: Data
		Filed: 12/16/2016		Monitoring/Aggregation
		Serial #: PCT/US2016/067277		For Evaluating
				Connections Between
				Networks
US		Status: Pending		Title: Managing Physical
		Filed: 3/29/2017		Network Cross-Connects
		Serial #: 15/473,249		In A Datacenter
US		Status: Converted		Title: Managing Physical
		Filed: 3/29/2016		Network Cross-Connects
		Serial #: 62/314,647		in a Data Center
PCT		Status: Pending		Title: Managing Physical
		Filed: 3/29/2017		Network Cross-Connects
		Serial #: PCT/US2017/024812		In A Datacenter